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TUI.9A GOUilTY BOARD OF ADJI'STMEilT
GASE REPORT

HEARING DATE. 02/18/2020 1:3O PM

APPLICAI{T: Lloyd Anderson

ACT¡OI{ REQUESTED: A Variance of the maximum permitted floor area for a detached accessory building

in an RS district. (Section 24O.2.E)

TRS: 9131-

CZM= 43

LOCATIOI{= 16434 W 56 PL S

FEI{CELINE: Sand Springs

PRESENT USE: Residential

LEGAL DESCRIPÍIOil= Lf 2BLl<2, PLEASANT OAKS ADDN ll

RELEIIANT PREIIIOUS AGTIONS:

Subject Property: No relevant history

Surrounding Property:

CASE NUMBER: CBOA-2804

CASE REPORT PREPARED BY Robi Jones

ZONED: RS

TRACTSIZE= 7.22acres

CBOA-2354 February 2010: The Board denied a Variance of the maximum permitted floor
area for a detached accessory building in an RS district from 750 sq. ft. lo 2,2OO sq. ft'
finding the applicant has made not attempt or communicated no attempt to comply, on

property located at 5823 S. 1-70th W. Ave.

CBOA-2298 June 2008: The Board approved a Variance of the maximum permitted floor
area for a detached accessory building in the RS district, with conditions not to exceed

1,500 sq. ft.; and no commercial uses associated with it, finding the size of the lot, located

at 5633 S. 167th W. Av.

CBOA-2272 July 2OO7: The Board approved a Variance of the maximum permitted 750 sq.

ft. of accessory buildings in the RS district to allow a !,2OO sq. ft. garage (Section 24O.2.E);

finding the oversized lot and the drainage across the rear yard; located at L725O W. 59th St.

CBOA-2074 November 2OO3: The Board approved a Variance of allowable 750 sq. ft. for
accessory building to 1,100 sq. ft., with conditions: no commercial operations on the
premises and no living quarters; located at 5651S. 167th W. Av.

CBOA-1964 June 2002: The Board approved a Variance of the allowable 750 sq. ft. for a
detached accessory building to 1,750 sq. ft. on a 2.5 acre lot with conditions of wood frame
or metal construction with rock veneer and a composition shingle roof, no exposed metal

siding or roofing, and that the lot remain intact and not be split, located al1-:6723 W. 56th Pl.s' n.&
REVTSED 2/3/2O2O



At{ALySlS OF SURROUT{DING AREA; The subject tract is abuts RS zoning to the north, south, and west. lt

abuts AG-R zoning to the east. Surrounding uses appear to be residential in nature.

STAFF GOMMET{TS:

The applicant is before the Board requesting a Variance of the maximum size of a detached

accessory buildingfrom 75O sq. ft. to 1-,200 sq. ft. in an RS district (Section 240.2.8). Accordingto

the applicant, their stated hardship is "lJniquely large lot for RS zonin$. Can support lar$er

building."

Section 24O.2.E permits accessory buildings in the RS district up to 750 SF of floor area' The

provision of the Code attempts to establish and maintain development intensity of the district,

preserve the openness of living areas and avoid overcrowding by limiting the bulk of structures.

According to the site plan provided with the application the applicant is proposing to construct a

new 1,200 SF detached accessory building south of the existing house on the site.

lf inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably

related to the request to ensure that the proposed accessory building is compatible with and non-

injurious to the surroundingarea.

SAMPLE MOTION:

"Moveto-(approve/deny)AVarianceofthemaximumpermittedfloorareafora
detached accessory building in an RS district. (Section 24O.2.E\

Per the Conceptuat Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the a$enda packet.

Subject to the following conditions, if any:

Findingthe hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptionat condítions or circumstances, which are peculiar

to theiand, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would

result Ín unnecessary hardship; that such extraordlnary or exceptional conditions or circumstances

do not appty {eneratly to other property in the sarne use drstríct; and that the variance to be

Sranted witl not cause substantia I detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and

intent of the Code, orthe Comprehensive Plan."

11 ,3
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Gase No.2362
Action Requested: Variance of the minímum required
150 ft. (Section 330), located at 13031 N. Sheridan Rd,

Presentation:
M¡ke Marrara 2001 S, 114th E. Ave., Tulsa,

in an AG district from

stated his client would like to

so as to achieve the minimum lot width
easement for county for right away.

cutoff/purchase a two and one-half acre at the rear of this property. During
zoning, it was discovered that the minimum width is 150 ft. This piece of property
is long and narrow its 330 feet wide by a r mile deep. The metal buiHing and
current house prevent splitting the
There is also 50'wide roa

d
Mr. Cuthbertson that splits this way, Tract No. 1 that can still be split
if the house is removed

lnterested Parties:
There were no interested pa

Board Action:
On Motion of Osborne, Board voted (Walker, Tyndall, Osborne, "aye"; no
t'nays"; no "a "absences") to a variance of the minimum
required fot width in districtfrom 150 ft. (Se n 330), on following described
property: 13031 N. an Rd. Finding: the hardsh ing the narrowness of the
lot along with the
line; as presented,

structure on the property and natural ravine and tree
r lot-split plan page 4.5.

N/2 N/2 NW SW S W16,5 FOR RD SEC 35 22l3,Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

rL[ c0PyUNF¡NISHED BÜS¡ÑESS

Case No. - 2354
Action Requested:
A Variance of the maximum permitted floor area for a detached accessory building in
an RS district from 750 sq. ft. to 2,100 sq. ft. (Section 240.2.F-),, located: 5823 S.
l7oth W. Ave.

Presentation:
The applicant was not present.

Comments and Questions:
Mr. Cuthbertson recommended that this case be denied. He provided even with the
denial the applicant can still build a750 sq. ft., building.

02t16t20t0/3s7(3)
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I n"fp f e,çte C,Pa fties :
ffi16907W.58thPl.S,Tulsa,oklahoma,asked¡fthis
recommendation is given would the applicant be required to take down the poles

that are already up. The Board informed Mr. Schweitzer that the existing building
would have to be brought down to the permitted size.

Board Action:
On Motion of Tyndall, the Board voted 3-0-0 (Walker, Tyndall, Osborne, "âye"; no

"nays"; no "abstentionS"; tWO "abSenCeS") tO Deny a VarianCe Of the maximum
permitted floor area for a detached accessory building in an RS district from 750 sq.

ft. to 2,100 sq. ft. (Section 24A.2.Ér, on the following described property: 5823 S.

170th W. Ave. Finding the applicant has made no attempt or communicated no
attempt to comply.

LT 5 BLK 1, HIDDEN OAKS, Tulsa County, State of Oklatroma

NEW:B-UsiÑess

lntroduction: Venda Zezulka as the new Recording Secretary.

There being no fuilher business, the meeting adjourned at 1:52 p.m.

Date approved: 6-?t(o

02tr6t20r0l3s7(4)
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Mr. Schuller stated what is unique about this property is the location in this AG
area. He then mentioned similar businesses and stated it is characteristic of this
uninco area. He stated it would be a

n.
ship to move everything to

another I

Mr. Cuthbertson inded the Board that south of this street is zoned
residentíal for sing ily residences. Mr ker noted the subject tract is just a

to the east and to the south, Helarge residentialfew hundred feet from
stated it appears that area is a g area for residential. Mr. Osborne
considered the business to outg this property.

On Motion of Walker, the Boa 4-0-0 (Tyndall, Walker, Osborne, Charney
"aye"; no "nays"; no "ab Dillard "absent") to DENY the alternative
request for a Use Variance to se Unit 15) Landscaping Service in an
AG district, based on the fact re ts unique about the land except that it
is in an AG setting, but the g around it is ial; the use of a landscaping
business is not appropriate would be the neighborhood, on the
following described

w.330'N.635',8.660' SEC. 4-17-14, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

Gase No.2354
Action Requested:

Variance of the maximum perm itted floor area for a detached accessory building in

an RS district from 750 sq. ft. to 2,100 sq. ft. (Section 240.2.8), located: 5823
South 170th West Avenue.

presentation, 
',.venue' rlï-[ üÛPT

Osca'r Garcia, 5823 South 170th West Avenue, Sand Springs, Oklahoma,74063,
was present and Earnesto Galvez, came to interpret for the applicant. Mr. Garcia
proposed to build a 2,100 sq. ft. accessory building for the storage of an RV,

tractor, motorcycle, and personal property.

Gomments and Questions:
Mr. Charney asked if there would be any commercial use in the building. Mr.

Galvez stated it is not for commercial use. Mr. Walker noted there were no other
metal buildings, nor any with the increased height. He noted others matched the
materials and architecture of the homes. Mr. Charney mentioned that though the
Board does not consider the covenants of a neighborhood, the applicant should be
aware of any that would also be important as a private matter. Mr. Galvez stated
the applicant would be willing to use brick on the accessory building to match the
house. Mr. Charney found there were no other accessory structures on the
property.

12:15:09:355 (5)
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lnte Parties
Mike Roberts, 5721 South 1 70rh West Avenue, expressed concern that the
applicant would bring cars from his used car business or use it for a shop. He has
had some vehicles parked on the property in the past.

Bryan Chatham, 5822 South 170th West Avenue, was opposed to the size and
metal construction. He was not opposed to a size and height within the code
requirements and materials that match the house. He would not be opposed to a
14 ft. wall height to store a trailer. He stated all the other accessory buildings in

the neighborhood match the materials of the house. He submitted photographs to
the Board (Exhibit B-2).

Ray Pertilis, 5809 South 170th West Avenue, stated his property is to the north
and adjacent to the subject property. He has made improvements to his back yard
with plans to entertain there. He was opposed to the height, size, and metal
construction of the proposed accessory building. He has noted trailers in the
driveway with auto parts, and numerous farm animals, such as ponies, sheep and
goats on the property.

Mr. CuthbeÉson reminded the Board that the residential zoning prohibits keeping
farm animals.

Brad Sherills, 16918 West SBth Place South, stated he is not opposed to the
building. He was opposed to buílding in the side yard and having live stock, which
are both against the covenants. He also mentioned at some time the applicant had
two to three hundred old tires stacked along the privacy fence. He would not want
tires stored that could catch fire. He did not think the building needs to be any
taller than necessary to store an RV. He submitted photographs (Exhibit B-3).

Mr. Roberts asked if the building turned into a commercial venture what recourse
the neighbors would have. Mr. Charney respgry{ed tha!theI cgn contact the
countyìnspector'soffice. F!!-t t0PY
James Walker, 5650 South 168th West Avenue, stated he has lived there for 15

years. He was concerned that the subject property could decrease the value of the
surrounding properties. He commented that the proposed building is out of
character with the neighborhood.

Chartes Collins, 17017 West 59th Street, expressed concern that the access to
the building crosses over lateral lines. He stated there is already leakage of those
lines into the yard and down the drainage ditch. He was not opposed to the
proposed building but within the zoning ordinances.

An email with photographs attached was received on the day of this meeting
(Exhibit B-1).

12:15:09:355 (6)
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Applicant's Rebuttal:
The applicant apologized through Mr. Galvez for upsetting the neighbors. When
he understood he is not supposed to bring his work home, he stopped. He
proposed to build a brick accessory building in the back yard. He was trying to do
something quickly but he wants it to be ok with the neighbors.

Mr. Charney suggested the applicant needs a síte plan, showing size, height, roof
pitch, and information regarding the building materials. This would help the Board
and the neighbors to understand what he proposes to build. Mr. Cuthbertson
stated he would help the applicant to prepare for the next hearing.

Board Action: F IL E TTilY
On Motion of Charney, the Board voted 3-1-0 (Tyndall, Osborne, Charney "aye";
Walker "n"y"; no "abstentions"; Dillard "absent") to CONTINUE Case No. 2354 to
the meeting on February 16, 2010, to allow the applicant time to prepare plans for
the proposed building, on the following described property:

LT 5 BLK 1, HIDDEN OAKS, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

*********

Case No.2355
Action Requestedi

Special Exception to permit petroleum storage tanks (Use Unit 27) in the lM district
(Section 910), located: 3132 West 21'r Street.

Presentation:-Tiñ-ilerrru, Tulsa Engineering Planning Associates, 6737 South BSth East
Avenue, stated his request. He pointed out some setback dimensions they
specified on a plan (Exhibit C-1), which come from the Federal Fire Code. He also
pointed out three tanks one of which is on two easements, and a pipe line. Those
pipelines would be relocated, Magellan Midstream Partners currently owns the
property to the east and south. They have a contract on the property in question,
and once that is finalized this will all be under one common ownership. He is in the
process of looking into a lot combination that may be needed.

Bryan Young, One Williams Center, Tulsa, is with the Magellan Midstream
Partners, and displayed an enlargement of an aerial of the area.

Mr. Terrill stated that nothing will be added to the infrastructure. He pointed out
various other types of tanks in the area. They feel that the request for the special
exception is in character with the neighborhood and is ín harmony. They did not
feel there would be any kind of adverse affect on the surrounding propertieis based
on the existing structures in the area.

12:15:09:355 (7)
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Board Action:
On MOTION of voted 3-0-0 (Tyndall, Charney, Walker, "aye";

Case No.2298
Action Requested:

Variance of the maximum permítted floor area for a detached accessory building in

the RS district (Section 240.2.8),located: 5633 South 167th West Avenue.

no "nays"; "abstained"; Di n "absent") to CONTINUE to the meeting on

July 15, 2008, regarding the ng described property:

LT 4 BLK 2, WEKIWA HI sa County, State of Oklahoma

Presentation:-Ï@brink,350South41*tWestAvenue,Tulsa,oklahoma,74127,stated
he applíed for building permits, and he was directed to this Board. He proposed to
store his antique cars, a boat, and a motorcycle. He stated his lot is about one
acre and he proposed to build a 1,974 sq. fr. home.

Comments and Questions:
Mr. Walker noted the size of the accessory building was compatible with the lot
size. Mr. Charney stated the lot is several times larger than the minimal lot size in
this zoning district.

lnterested Parties:
There were no interested pafiies who wished to speak.

t lL t rrPTBoard Action:
On Motion of Tyndall, the Board voted 3-0-0 (Tyndall, Charney, Walker, "aye"; no
"nays"; "abstained"; Dillard, Hutson "absent") to APPROVE a Variance of the
maximum permitted floor area for a detached accessory building in the RS district
(Section 240.2.8), with conditions notto exceed 1,500 sq.ft.; and no commercial
uses associated with it, finding the size of the lot, on the following described
property:

LT 2BLK 2 OAK HAVEN ll, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

*********

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 2:00 p.m.

0?

Chair

/1Date approved ?

06: l7:08:337 (4)
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for septic, skirting, tie-downs,
Block 46, finding it will be in

a lot co nation for the south 11 lots, Lots 1-11
WI spirit and intent of the code and will

not be injurious to the neighbo ,o[ erwise detrimental to the public welfare,
on the following described pro

LTS 55. THRU 64 BLK 45 & LTS 10 INCL. BLK 46 NORTH TANEHA Tulsa
County, State of Oklahoma

Case No.2272
Action Requested:

Variance of maximum permitted 750 sq ft of accessory buildings in an RS district to
allow a 1,200 sq ft g"rage (Section 240.2,8), locaied: 17t5O West 59th Street
South.

Presentation:
Brian Burris, 1 50 West 59th Street South, proposed to add 15 ft. to an

accessory buil The building would match the materials on the exterior of the
house. He a one-acre lot. He planned to put it toward the back of
the property and
drainage on the

uration of hls lot on a cul-de-sac and the natural flow of
property limits where he can place the building. He

communicated with bors about the application and one sent a letter of
support (Exhibit A-1).
support.

another neighbor to come to this hearing in

Comments and Questions:
l\fr. Charr¡ey asked about the waterline at the rear of the property. Mr. Burris
pointed out the path of stormwater drainage from the neighboring properties that
flow across the back of his land. Mr. West commented the variance will have to
address placing the building in the side yard rather than the rear yard, as well as
the size of the building.

@:
There were no interested parties who wished to speak.

Board Action:
On nnotion of Walker, the Board voted 5-0-0 (Walker, Tyndall, Dillard, Hutson,

Charney "aye"; no " no "abstentions"; no "absences") to APPROVE a

Variance of maximu
allow a 1,200 sq ft

750 sq ft of accessory buildings in an RS district to
Section 240.2.8), finding the oversized lot and the

drainage across the rear low an accessory building in the side yard, on

the following described pro

LT8 BLK2 PLEASANT Tulsa County, State of OklahomaOAKS II

07:17:07:326 Q) .1 .1Ò



No
ted:

5 al Exception to permit auto sales and repair in a CSd ct; and a Variance

of uired 300' from an R district for display of merchan for sale. SECTION

710.
17 ,l

RINCIPAL USES PERMITTED IN COMMERCI ISTRICTS - Use Unit

7035 & 7037 N. Peoria.

resen
EuGene Kin
contract. He

510 S. Hominy, Skiatook, Okla , stated he has two lots on one

to lease the 7037 lot to ne for auto sales/repair, He

has a tire shop
structures have

7035 N. Peoria. He d then apply for lL zoning. Both

, restroom facilities, a heat

men
Mr. Hutson asked the of the pro rty. Mr, King responded that the depth of

the property from the cen of the ighway is approximately 200'. Mr. Walker

asked if the cars would be ible m the residential neighborhood. Mr. King

replied they would not as there
Mr. King stated there would be

screening fence'in place on the east and south
mately 20-25 autos on the back and front of

the property. Mr. Walker are parking r,equirements, an all-weather

surface requirement and
of operation. Mr. King

Board Action:
On Motion of H
"nays"; no "ab
permit auto sa
an R district fo

Mr. Walker asked about the hours
of operation would be Monday through

ck req
the

Saturday 9:00 a.m. to 6 m00

lntere Parties:
There were no i parties present who ed to speak.

on, the Board voted 3-0-0 (Wal Hutson, Tyndall "aye"; no

ns"; Dillard "absent") to a Special Exception to
and repair in a CS district; and a Varia of required 300'fromn

isplay of merchandise for sale, finding it wil cause substantial

detriment to public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and t of the Code,

or the hensive Plan, on the following described property

Lot 7, Bl k 9, Golden Hills Addition, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

rl****tr***

Case No.2074
Action uested

Variance of allowable 750 square feet for accessory
SECTION 240,2. YARDS, Permitted Yard Obstructio

building to 1,100 square feet.
ns, located: 5651 S. 167'n W.

I

Ave

I l:18:0-l:1821?)
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ùftio{t'7ol\ et^d
Prese tation

Kenneth Moore, 16427 W. 58'h St. S., stated his request for new construction to
serye as a pool house, storage and addítional parking garage, Mr. Walker asked if
he intended to use the building for commercial activity. Mr. Moore responded that
he has a shop in town where he works all day and does not want to work at his
home.

Comments and Questions:
Mr. Hutson asked the size of the lot. Mr. King replied it is over 1.25 acres. Mr.
Tyndall asked about the elevations. Mr. King stated the building would be on the
same elevation as the house with the same exterior materials as well, The building
is already under construction.

lnterested Parties:
There were no interested parties present who wished to speak.

Board Action:
On Motion of Tyndall, the Board voted 3-0-0 (Walker, Hutson, Tyndall "aye"; no
"nays"; no "abstentions"; Dillard "absent") to APPROVE a Varíance of allowable
750 square feet for accessory building to 1,100 square feet, with conditions: no
commercial operations on the premises and no living quarters, finding it will not
cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and
intent of the Code, or the Comprehensive Plan, on the following described
propedy:

Lot 5, Block 2, Oak Haven ll, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma.

ort{ËRËtlsñr,Ess

Action Requested:
Approval of the 2004 County Board of Adjustment Meeting Calendar

Presentation:
Mr. Beach pointed out three of the meetings are scheduled for the Aaronson
Auditorium in the Tulsa Central Library.

Board Action:
On Motion of Hutson, the Board voted 3-0-0 (Walker, Hutson, Tyndall "aye"; no
"nays"; no "abstentions"; Dillard "absent") to APPROVE the 2004 CBOA Meeting
Calendar.

******rr*rr

ADJOURNEÐ

*tr****¡k*Jr

l1:i8:0-l:282(81 .l .\Â



Board Action:
On MOTION of , the Board 5-0-0) (Alberty, Walker, Tyndall, Dilla rd,

Hutson "aye"; no "n "; no "abste ns"; no "absences") to APPROVE a

Variance of land area dwelling from 2.1 to 1.5 acres, finding other
properties in the area with ore one dwelling per lot, and finding it will not

cause substantial detriment blic good or impair the purposes, spirit, and
Plan, on the followíng described property:intent of the Code, or Compre

E 199.00' w 462.00' s 660.00' 660.0 NE/4, Section 5, T-21-N, R-14-E, of
the lBM, less 25.00'for roa , Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

*******rb*?t

Gase N"o. 1964
Action Requested:

Variance of the allowable 750 square feet for accessory building to 1,750 square
feet. SECTION 240.2.8. YARDS, Permitted Yard Obstructions - Use Unit 6,

located 16729 W. 56th Pl. S.

Prgsentation,' 

tu' " rr' \)' 

2^
tvtarttra nnn Witt, 1 6723 W. 56th Pl. S., Sand Springs, Oklahoma, S¡6ü the
variance is to build a garcge with a recreation room. The existing garagejrfoo
small for their vehicle. The proposed structure would have two larger Ü85,
doors. lt would be located 170' ofl the road. A vehicle was stolen fromTíFl,
property, which is part of the reason for the application. She submittedá
photograph (Exhibit A-1 ).

Gomments and Questions:
Mr. Alberty asked if they planned any commercial business in the building. Mr.
Arthur G. W¡tt, lll, of the same address, replied that he is an electrical contractor,
and he offices out of his house. He explained that all of his work is done on other
sites. He added that he does not keep trucks or equipment at his home. Mr. Witt
stated that the buílding would be for personal use only. Mr. Alberty asked if there
are other similar size buildings in the neighborhood. Mr. Witt replied there is one
larger building across the street. Mr. Wltt noted that the parties present and in

objection to the application, do not live on property adjoining his. The owners of
the property abutting his are in support of the application.

lnterested Pa¡ties:
Mr. Alberty mentioned the Board received a list of the restrictive covenants
(Exhibit A-2) for the neighborhood from unnamed homeowners in Pleasant Oaks
Addition.

Marita Bridges, 16427 W. 56th Pl. S., stated she opposes a metal building
because the size is inappropriate in the neighborhood. She pointed but that the
other building Mr. Witt referred to is a wood frame and brick building. She stated

06:18:02:265(4) 1.13



that she was not notified about the other metal building in the neighborhood before
it was built.

Rita Hodges, 17157 W. 58th St. S., Sand Springs, Oklahoma, stated this equals a

four-car garage. She indicated that tax records show the house on the subject
property is about 1793 square feet. The other large building across the street may
have been built without a permit.

Claudia Heller, 16662 W. 56th Pl., Sand Springs, Oklahoma, submitted signatures
in opposition (Exhibit A-3). She expressed the same reasons for opposition as
previously stated.

Lora Dale, 5605 S. 70th W., Sand Springs, Oklahoma, stated she and her husband
own the property directly behind the subject property. The applicants talked with
them ahead of time, and they are in support. She stated there are other problems
the neighborhood needs to deal with, rather than this project.

Applicant's Rebuttql:
Mr. Witt stated that he has two and a half acres, not just a small lot and he would
like to utilize it. He stated it is a metal building, but he would be willing to use a
rock façade on the building, like his house. He added that the structure would not
be visible to most people. He feft that it would increase rather than lower property
values.

Comments and Questions:
Mr. Walker commented he could support it with condition for no lohsplit and a rock
façade. Mr. Hutson asked for the hardship. Mr. Witt stated he has had theft and
needs a place to store personal possessions. Mr. Dillard asked what type of roof
he planned to use. Mr. Witt responded it would have a metal roof. Ms. Witt asked
for more informatíon on hardships. Mr. Alberty explained the need for something

remain intact and not be split, finding it will not cause substantial detriment to the
public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or
Comprehensive Plan, on the following described property:

Lot 4, Block 1, Oak Haven ll Addition, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma.

**********

06: l8:02:265(5)
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